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CASB BACKGROUND 

North American InTeleCom, Inc. (NAI ) holds Interexchange 
Certificate No. 4697 and Pay Telephone Certificate No. 2459. The 
company provides telecommunications services to inmate facili t ies. 

On July 17, 1997, NAI petitioned the Commission for exemption 
from Rules 25- 4 .113, 25-24. 47l(4)(c), and 25 - 24.515(17 ) , Florida 
Administr ative Code , and for authority to discontinue service 
without notice and to r equi re advance payment Cor service from 
certa in customers. The company advised that it must pay all local 
access and long distance charges for collect calls even though NAI 
may not collect f r om the end users who accepted the calls . NAI 
believes the main causes of the loss are: (1) some cust omers incur 
charges and have no intention of paying (toll fraud ) : (2) some 
customers are unaware of the volume o f collect ca}ls accepted; and, 
(3) some customer s are not aware that any calls are being accepted 
at their telephone number. (ATTACHMENT A) 

To control the problem, t he 
Assistance Awareness Program (CAAPI . 

company developed a Cus tome r 
Using CAAP a lto<t'tif.l r~~~~tJ?:4N~.t E 
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t o monitor the charges. If an end user e xceeds $50 per day, $100 
per week or $250 in a 28 -day period, NAI cont acts that cus tomer and 
asks the customer to pay to the local exchange company (LEC) an 
amount equal to the charges accrued so fa r as a condition to having 
the ability to continue accepting collect calls. 

If the customer cannot or will not make t he payment, NAI wi ll 
contact the LEC, wi th the customer's permission, to assess the 
customer 's credit history. If the cue~ ~me r has a good payment 
history. the customer may continue to accept col lect calls. 
Otherwise, NAI blocks that telephone number from being able ~ o 

accept collect calls. The block is removed once NAI verifie s with 
the LEC that payment was made. 

If NAI is unable to contact a customer or suspects toll fraud 
due t o a very high volume of calls, NAI will block t~e number 
wi thout first contacting the customer. NAI also blocks a line i f 
a LEC cannot bill NAI's charges because o f a changed number or the 
LEC placed a block that NAI did not d iscover through its val i datio n 
process. 

Pursuant to Section 120.542 (6), Flor i da Statutes , notice o f 
NAI's request for exemption was submitte1 to the Secret ary o f State 
for publication in the Florida Administrative Weekly on July 30, 
1997. No comments were submitted during the comment period , wh ich 
e nded August 25, 1997. 

At the company's request, t his docket wa s deferred (rom the 
September 23, 1997 , Agenda Conference to give NA I udditional t1me 
to review i ts policies a nd p rocedures for compliance with 
Commission rules and make a proposed settlement offer. On December 
10, 1997, NAI provided staff wi th its o ff e r (ATTACHMENT B). Staff 
bel ieves the f o llowing recommendat ions are appropriate. 
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DISCQSSION OF ISSVES 

• 
ISSUE 1: Should t he Commission grant NA I's request for an 
exemption from Rules 25-4. 113, 25-24 . 471 (4 ) lcl, and 25-24. 515(17), 
Florida Administr ative Code , to permit the company to block collect 
calls to consumers NAI believes to be a credit risk , and to requi re 
advance payments before providing a bill and completing addit1onal 
calls? 

BBCOMMENPATION: No. Inmate facility administrators may already 
limit inmate access to certain numbers. NAI s hould address its 
needs through its contracts. 

STAPP ANALXSIS : Section 120.542, Florida Statutes, authorizes 
agencies to grant variances and waivers to the requirements of 
their rules, if petitions for such variances and wa ivers are 
consistent with the requirements of the statute. Section 120.542, 
Florida Statutes, requires the agency to granl the variance or 
waiver if the person sub j ect t o the rule demonstrates that "the 
purpose of the underlying statut ·e will be or has been achieved by 
other means by the person" and if "the application of the r ule 
would c reate a substantial hardship or would violate p r inciples o f 
fairness." Section 120 . 542(2), Florida Statutes. The statute goes 
on to define "subs t antial hardship" as a demonstrated economic, 
technological, legal, or other type of hardship t o the person 
requesting the variance or wa i ver. Accord ing to the statute, 
"principles o f fairness" are violated when the litera l application· 
of a rule affects a part icular person in a manner significantly 
different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons 
who are subject t o the rule. 

Section 120.542 (7), Florida St~tutes, requires the 
Commission to issue an order in writing granting or denying the 
petition and stating the relevant facts and reasons for the 
Commission 's decision. The Commission's decision must be supported 
by competent substantial evidence. 

Section 364.10(1), Florida Statutes , prohibits 
t elecommunications companies from giving any undue or unreasonable 
preference or advantage to any person or locality or to ~ubject any 
particular person or locality to any undue or unreasonable 
pre judice or disadvantage in any respect whatsoever. 

North Nnerican InTeleCom. Inc. •a Petition 

In i ts petition , NAI states that lt provides 
telecommunicat ions services to various confi nement factlities and 
re tail outlets and suffers significant losses from nonpay.nent of 
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charges for collect and third-party calls. N/\1 developed a 
Customer Assistance Awareness Program (CAAPI to contrv l their 
losses. The company's petition states that it believes thio will 
benefit all consumers by reducing NAI's bad debt which allows the 
company to offer more competitive pricing of its services. 

Rule 25-4.113. Florida Administrative Code 

This rule governs how a company may refuse or discontinue 
service to its customers. The company has requested a wa iver of 
every subsection of Rule 25-4.113, Florida Administrative Code, as 
NAI does not believe the rule should apply to NAI. Staff, however, 
does not believe it is appropriate to grant a waiver of this rule 
because Rules 25-24.471(4) (c), Florida Administrative Code, and 25 -
24.515(17), Florida Administrative Code, prohibit blocking of 
inmate calls. In addition, concerning calls made from inmate 
facilities, it is staff's understanding that each number an inmate 
is allowed to call is pre-authorized by the Department of 
corrections (DOC). Since unauthorized calls are already blocked by 
DOC, staff does not believe the calls appear to be fraudulent. In 
addition, in the company's petition, it stated that a customer's 
line may be blocked without notice if r.he local exchange company 
placed a block that NAI did not disco~er through its validation 
process. Staff believes that it is NAI's responsibility to 
disc9ver which blocks a customer has requested from the LEC to 
avoid carrying any unwanted calls. Concerning third party calls 
made from payphones, it is staff's understanding that most operato r 
service providers will not carry a call if the party at the billed­
to number does not accept the charges. 

Under the circumstances, staff does not believe a waiver 
of Rule 25-4.113, Florida Administrative Code, is appropriate. 

Rules 25-24.471(4 ) !cl and V-24 .515 117). 
Florida Administrative C9de 

Rule 25-24.471 (4) (c), Appli cation for CertiCi .:ate, 
Florida Administrative Code, states: 

Where only one interexchange carrier 1s 
available in a confinement fac ility, that 
interexchange carrier shall provide for 
completion of all inmate calls allowed by 
the confinement facility. 

Rule 25-24.515(17 ) , Pay Telephone Serv ice, Fl o r i da 
Administrative Code, states: 
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Providers serving confinement facilities 
shall provide for completion of all 
inmate calls allowed by the confinement 
facility. 

Staf f is further concerned that inm~te calling is 
probably the only area of the telecommunications industry that 
remains a monopoly in that neither the i nma tes nor the subscribers 
accepting the c harges have a choice as to which company wil l handle 
the call. As a result, the cost of inmate calls are some of the 
highest allowed. 

Since NAI blocks billed- to numbers , which very possibly 
may belong to customers in good standing wi th the LEC, it appears 
the company is in direct violation o f Rules 25 -24. 471(4) (cl and 25-
24 .515(17), Florida Administrative Code. 

Staff is also concerned that NAI' s CAAP policy dupli c aLes 
fraud control measures that LECs undertake. c .. ..-rent ly , if a LEC 
has a billing and collection contract with an rxc. then the LEC 
takes the responsibility to require a deposit , send an interim toll 
bill, and/or disconnect service for nonpayment, if necessary . 

NAI stated that because it uuffers significant losses 
from nonpayment o f c harges for col lect and third number billing 
calls, it should be granted an exemption from these rules. 
Although fraud is a problem that is faced, not only by NA I, but all 
telecommunications companies, NAI has not demonstrated that 
application o f the rules would result in a substantinl hardsh ip f or 
NAI. And, since all telecommunications companies must deal wi th 
the same problem, staff does not believe the application of the 
rules to NAI would result in violations o f principles of fairness 
since NAI would be treated no differently than other companies. 
NAI has not, therefore, established a tasis, in accor dance wi th 
Section 120.542(2), Florida Statutes, upon which its petition could 
be granted. 

Staff does not know how muc h of a problem NAI is 
experiencing in Florida without being provided the total dollar 
amount of uncollectible&, the number of accounts thP amount 
represents, and the percentage o f gross revenues per month of its 
uncollect ibles. It would also be helpful to staff to have the 
number of consumers that are provided telephone notice and how many 
of those consumers choose to pay versus how many ignor e and are 
actually blocked. 

On December 10, 1997, NAI's response was received whi ch 
just reiterated what was in its petition. NAI did not propose t o 
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do anything i t was not already doing, and s~a!! believes that under 
these circumstances, a recommendation to approve the waiver is 
unwarranted. 

In s ummary, based on NAI's lack of a sett lement proposal, 
staff believes that NAI needs to concentrate on its contract with 
the i ndividual facilities it serves. For example, if the (ac illly 
approves the blocking of a consumer's line, staff would not obJect 
because the facility is responsible f o r the inmate, not NAl o r t he 
Commission. Staff bel i eves that the e mphasis should be on getting 
facility administrators to block a number from being called instead 
of obtaining a waiver from this Commission. 

Bec ause NAI's petition does not meet the requirements of 
Section 120.542, Florida Statutes , sta!! recommends that its 
pet ition for exemption o f Commission Rules 25 - 4 .113, 25 -
24 .471(4) (c), and 25-24.515(17), Florida Administrative Code be 
denied. 
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ISSQB 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BB~TION : Yes . If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected by the Commissi on • s proposed agency action , files a 
protest within twenty-one days, this docket should be closed. 

5TAFP ANALYSIS : If no person whose substantial interests a t e 
affected, files a timely request for a Section 120.57, florida 
Statutes hearing, no further action will be required and this 
docket should be closed . 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for exemption from Rules 
25-4.113, 25-24.471, and 25-24.515 and for 
authorization to discontinue service without 

) 
) 
) 

notice and to require advance payment for service ) 
from certain customers, and for such other ) 
relief as may be appropriate, by North American ) 
In TeleCom, Inc. ) 

Docket No. 1? 0 '118' TP 
Filed: 

PETITION FOR EXEMPTION 

Pursuant to Commission Rule 25-24.505 (3), Florida Administrati·:: Code. North 

American InTelcCom, Inc. ("NAI") petitions the Florida Public Ser.•ice Commission (the 

"Commission") for an exemption from rules 25-4.113, 25-24.4 71, 25·24.5 15, and other 

rules, to the extent nccesSAty to enable NAI to implement a program to control losses 

arising fro IT' nonpayment for its services. In suppon of it; petition. NAI states: 

INTRODUCTION 

I . Petitioner's complete name and address is: 

North American lnTeleCom, Inc. 
141 00 San Pedro, Suite 400 
San Antonio, Texas 78232 

2. All notices, pleading, orders, and other materials in this docket should be 

directed to the follo"i.ng on behalf ofNAJ: 

Patrick K. Wiggins 
Wiggins&. ViJiacMa, P.A. 
SOl East Tennessee Street 
Post Office Drawer 1657 
Tallahi!Ssce, Florida 32302 
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3. NAl is certificated by the Commission to provide interexchange 

t.elecommunications services. 

REI lEE REQUESTED 

4. NAl requests an exemption from Rule 25-4.113 (Refus31 or 

Discontinuance of Service by Company); Rule 25-24.471 (Application for Certificate), 

and Rule 25-24.515 (Pay Telephone Service), and any other rules which the Commission 

interprets as prohibiting carriers from blocking calls and requiring advance payment, to 

the extent necessary to permit NAito block calls (with and without notice) and to requi re 

advance payment for services from customers pursuant to reasonable loss control 

procedures. 

BACKGROLJNO 

5. NAI owns and n.anages inmate telephones and pay telephones at various 

confinement facilities and retail outlets in Florida. Loc. tl and long distance c:oilect calls 

from inmate telephones are carried by the local carrier or NAl's long-distance carrier. 

Local and long distance collect and third·part)' billed calls from pay te lephones are 

carried by the local carrier or by NAl's long distance carrier urtless the customer selects 

another carrier. (Collect and third-party billed calls are hereafter referred to as "Collect 

Calls.") 

6. NAI collects its charges for Collect Calls from the accepting customer by 

having its charges included on the accepting customer's bill from the local telephone 

company. 

7. NAJ is obligated to pay all local access and long distance charges for 

Collect Calls transmined by the local carrier or by NAJ's long distance carrier, regardless 
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of whether it is able to collect its charges from its customers. NAI suffers significant 

losses from non-payment of charges for Collect Calls. For example, losses related to 

some locations may equal up to 20% of NAI's monthly revenue. These losses from 

unpaid charges make it costly for NAito operate, and ultimately result in higher charges 

for NAI's cust.omers. 

8. NAI believes that these los~s are caused by ~vera! factors . In some 

instances, customers incur ch111ges with no intention of paying them {toll fraud). NAI has 

also discovered that many customers who accept Collect Calls arc not aware of the 

volume of calls accepted at their number. For example, a customer mny be a wore that she 

has accepted I 0 calls but not know that her spouse has also accepted I 0 coils. Some 

customers may not be aware that calls arc being accepted at their telephone number at all. 

These customen are surprised by the amount of the charges included on their billing 

statements and may be unable or unwilling to pay. 

9. NAI bas developed a Customer Assistance Awareness Program ("CAAP") 

to control these losses. Under the CAAP, NAI monitors the amount of charges for calls 

accepted for billing by a panicular number. If the volume exceeds cc1 tain parameters 

(currently SSO per day, $1 00 per week, or $250 per 28 days), NAI ancmpts to contact the 

accepting customer to notify them of the amount of the charges incurred. If NAI is able 

to reach the customer, NAJ asks the customer to make a prepayment to the local 

telephone company equa: to NAI's outstanding charges as a condition to permining the 

customer to accept additional Collect Calls from NAI's phones. If the customer is 

unwilling or unable to make the payment NAI, with the customer's consent, contacts the 
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local telephone company to assess the customer's c.reditwonhiness. If NAI is able to 

verify that the customer has a good credit history with the local telephone company. NAI 

continues to permit Collect Calls from NAl's telephones to be accepted at that telephone 

number. JfNAJ is unable to verify the customer's credit history, or the customer does not 

have a good credit history, NAJ blocks the number. NA1 removes the block when the 

cusromer infonns NAJ that he or she has made the requested prepayment and NAI 

confirms the prepayment with the local telep'hone company. In instances where NAI is 

unable to contact the cuS1omcr after repeated attempts, or where the volume or nature of 

calls is so dramatic that NAI suspects toll fraud. NAl may block the line without firSl 

notifying the customer. 

10. NAI also blocks calls to a telephone number if the local phone company 

notifies NAJ that charges for a particular line are unbillable or uncollectible. For 

example, a local telephone company may be unable to bill NAl's charges because the 

customer bas changed hls or her telephone number, or because the local company placed 

a block on the line that NAJ did not disc()ver through its validation process. 

II . NAJ believes that its CAAP procedures are a reasonable and effective 

means of controlling unpaid ch'ltges for Collect Calls. For example, before NAJ 

implemented its CAAP program in one regional operating area., its losses from bad debt 

were in excess of 20% of revenue. NAI's bad debt in this area is now I O-Il %. This 

reduction in bad debt allows NAJ to offer more competitive pricing for its servic-es, which 

ultimately benefits NAI's customers. Although some customers may be asked to pay for 

charges prior to their normal billing date, NAI believes that the benefit to all consumers 
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of controlling these losses outweighs the inconvenience to those few custou1ers who incur 

charges in excess of the CAAP parameters. 

WHEREFORE, NAI respectfully requests that it be granted the relief requested 

herein, and such other rel ief as is consistent " i th this petition. 

Respectfully submined, this ~">&ay of July, 1997. 

WIGGINS & VILLACORT A. P.A 

by : litd~ 
Patrick K. wii&ii\S 
SOl East TeMessee Sueet 
Post Office Drawer 1657 
Tallahtu$ee, Flo: ida 32302 

Alice Kina 
Anomey 
North Ame.rican In TeleCom, Inc. 
16400 San Pedro, Suite 400 
San Antonio, Texas 78232 

Anomeys for North American In TeleCom, Inc. 
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Decerr.ber 10, 1997 

VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. r~IL 

Ms . Paula Isler 
Division o f Co~~unications 
Flor ida Public Service Commission 
25~ 0 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl or ida 32399-0ESO 

RECE I VED 
DfC '9 Jy~ I 

CMII 

Re: Docket No . 970968-T? - Nor th American I nTeleCom, Inc . 
Petition f or Exemption from Rules 25- 4 .113, 25-
24.471 (4) (c), and 25-24.51511 7). Flonda Adml.mstra tlve 
Code, and for Authorization to D1scont i nue Serv1ce 
Without Notice and to Require Advance Payment f or Service 
from Certain CUstomers and f or S11ch Other Relie f as May 
Be Appropriate 

Dear Ms. Isler: 

The purpose of this letter is f ol l ow-up on our recent meeting 
on the rule waiver of North American InTeleCom (NAi l in this docket 
and to focus the d iscussion on what appears to be the two 
fundamental areas of di sagreement: ( l) the legality per se o f call 
b l ocking and (2) the legality of call blocking without notice. At 
the outset, allow me to say that we appreciate staff's willingness 
to consider NAI's concerns and to even brainstorm possible 
approaches. I remain hopeful that we c an find an approach that 
protects both NAI from unreasonabl 'e ri s k of bad debt and/or f raud 
and Florida consumers from unreasonable limitations on service. 

Legality Per Se of Call Blocking 

As I understand the s t af f 's r ecommendation, NAI's call 
blocking amounts to a per s e v iolation o f Commission rules. I am 
not so sure. For exa~le, staff believes that call blocking 
d i rectly violates Rule 25·24.515(17 ) which pr ovides as follows: 

Providers serving conf inement facilities shal l 
f or complet ion o f all inmate calls allowed 
confinement f acili ty. 

-ll 

provide 
by the 
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• 
It seems to me that staff is assuming that the blocked ca l l 

are actually all o•:ed by the fac.il i ty . lf so, the staff is 

mistaken . Historically, con~1r.eme:~t facilitles have allo~o•ed 

vendors to block calls ~here t~e re is an unreasonable r 1sk of bad 

cebt. If any assumption is :o be r..ade about the confir.ement 

facility's position on such calls, t hat assumptio:~ should be that 

t he calls are not a llowed . 

:t is probably mo:-e acc;;rate to say, ho~o·ever, that the 

confinement facilities have ~e~er expressly addre ssed this iss ue 

because t he PATS companies ~o•ere ~ctlng 1:1 a com.~erdally reaso:1able 

man:1er. Thus, I do not belie,·e sta!! could successf ully prosecute 

a rul e violat ion. I mention t~!s :1c: because : ~a~t to argue about 

~het~er the call blocki:~g violates ex:sti:Jg rules, but because I 

thi:-:k this i s actual ly a r..at:e:- !'reshly be! c:-e the Co:n:r.:ss:c :1 . ::1 

ethe r wor ds, I do not believe a:-.y of t~1e "ap;;llcable" :-ules ~ere 

ever i ntended t o address this s::uat:c:1. 

In general, it is impc:-u:-.: t o u:1dersta:1d t!1at 1\Al, as a:1 

i:~mat e pr ovider, is subj ect to spec la l proble~s t hat c:-d1nary local 

a:1d long distance carr iers do :-.ct face. All of K;.J• s :-eve:~".Je is 

derived from collect cal ls placed by 1nmates. ~\AI must b1ll the 

call to t he called party, not the inmate. Except for speclf ic 

numbers blocked at the request of the conf inement facility , inmates 

may place collect calls to any number anywhere. NAI does not have 

the ability, as would an ordinary carr ier, to screen i ts customers 

in advance for credit problema . Nor does i t have t he ability to 

require a deposit before establ i shing service. NAI does not even 

have ready access to the called party 's address. If NAI is 

prohibited from blocking calls, i t has no way t o protect itself 

from un.reasonably high losses from nonpayment. 

NAI' s business purpose is t o complete as many c alls as 

possible without bearing an unreasonable risk of bad debt or fraud 

or both. This purpose is pe . .-fectly consistent with s taff' s mandate 

to ensure that Florida consumers are not unfairly denied service. 

Like the staff, NAI also values fairness for its own sake. NAI has 

carefully developed ita Call blocking procedures over neveral years 

with t hese goals in mind, and believes t hat its dollar threshold 

and pr ocedures for blocking are fair and rea sonable. 

Speaking ge~erally, t h!s apprcach seems both fai r and 

cor.sistent wi th t he rules !c::- at least two reaso:1s. flrst, the 

exist i ng service interruption rules were drafted to apply to 

companies that have an ongoing contractual relationship w1 th the 

cust omer. Presumably these companies have the ability to consider 

t he credit worthiness of the customer. NAI, of course, does not 

have this privilege until after the cust omer has had the 

opportunity to run up a bill. In light of this vulnerability, it 

is appropriate t o allow NAI some opport uni ty to block calls without 
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havi ng spoken with t he billed ?arty. 

• 
Next, ~hen an IXC or a LEC interru~cs serv1ce to lts cus t omer, 

t he c us t omer can be placed in ~eril. The customer is cut-off !rom 
all outbound and inbound calli~g and is even limi t ed in his or her 
abi lity to use t he t elephone to resolve the problem. Not so with 
the NAI's call block ing. Only one t)~e of call from one pe r son 
from one location is temporaril y l imi ted unlil contact lS made with 
NAI. ThlS kind of •service l ::tern:pt:cn• simply does net ~orry 

1.-ith i t the risks of traditi ona l serv1ce 1nterrupt1on. Moreover , 
uncer the CAA?, NAI's efforts to prov1ce ::o t"ce t o t~e b1lleci party 
is at l east es great as that ty the !XC or LEC . 

Legality of Blocking without Notice 

I! I ~ncerstand correct ly. staf! •s secc::d r.~ J cr prcol em ~ith 
!\AI' S Call !)locking centers on :::e pcss:::!llty t hat some enci-~sers 
~ay have an 1nmate's collect calls =locked to thelr nu~~r ~!thout 
notice. This someti mes happe::s, but :t lS rare - ~rol:;.ably l ess 
t ~an a one t ime a year pe r tho·..:sa:1d :::::-.aces. This lS so seldom one 
might think that !\AI could af!crd to :"lot block ~o.·nhout ~o.·nt.ten or 
actual notice t o the end- us e r . The pro=lem is t hat these are the 
very si t uations t ha t pose the ~~reaso~able r1sk of bad cebt. Two 
o r three of these end-users could easily run up uncollec tlble 
charges amounting to thousands of dol lars . 

To ensure that no customer is treated unfairly, NAI is willing 
to make explicit in the CAAP what is already practice. It will not 
move to block calls until it has attempted to reach the number at 
l east three times: once in the morning, once in the afternoon, and 
once in tho evening. I f after these three tries (and after leaving 
messages where there is an answering machine o r voice mail) contact 
has not been made, NAI will block the outgoing call and send 
writt en notice to the customer at the same time. 

In conclusion. the Staff seems to believe that NAI' s cal l 
blocking and notice procedures are unfair and violative of the 
rules. NAI would like the staff to consider the following points: 

i. NAI's current procedures are more likely to provide actual 
not ice to consumers than a ~o.·ritten notice procedure. In most 
cases, NAI is able to speak wi t h the customer before plac1ng 
a block. There are very !:ew i:-Jstances in which NAI is not 
able to at l east leave a message on a n answering mach1ne or 
with someone at the customer's number; 

ii . The customer's service is only being interrupted with respect 
o f calls from a particular individual; the five day advance 
written notice procedure suggested by Staff may be appropriate 
for complete interruption of local service, but is not called 
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iii . 

for with respect to tl:e l: ~lted blccK placed ty NAI; 

!\'AI 's dollar t hre~holds a::-e c;ui te high to begin "''it :"! (cnly a 
small fractic:'l cf custo~.e::-s exceed these thresholds); mu is 
able to speak •d ::h mcs t c~ tl:e~e cJ.:sto;:-.ers in persc:1; tl:e 
r.~.:mber of Florida ccr.s~~.e ::-s .... ·::cse calls are blocked ....-ithcl.:t 
notice is very s~al l; 

=y t he time !\A! • s sys:e~s £e:-.ercste a re?crt :::-.a t !\Al' s cioll6r 
thresholds ha-.·e i::een re~c:-.ed ar.d ~.:.1 cc:r.::ll etes its :1ct1ce 
:;=:-ocedures, at -HH t·.:o :'·..:!1 d~ys r.ave ;:assed, and c::arges 
:;ene::-ally have cc::::::::·..:ed ;::: acc:--.:e at a very :,::gh rate; :if !\Al 
·~·ere rec-.:ired to cive ac·;f.::Ce \\ritte:"l :"lCtlC e be ! cre ;:!ac::;u 
::-.e bloc\, ~Al' s 2-csses ·~·c ·.:ld l :Y.el y :,e e>:tracrdl:la::-y·; -

7e!e;:hc::ic :lCt:ce se~-s :::::ere:::ly ~a:r -.;::der t::e 
::rc~~sta::ces - :~e c~s:c~e::-•s :ele~~c::e ::s wcrkl:l9 a::d c::e 
c~stc=e::- (cr sc~ec::e ) ::as ~~en ~s!::g i t rece:::ly. 

;._;d !!.::ally , a ¥.·c :--d c.::,c·-:: :;a:.a. :: !".as ;::-::Ye:l e>:ceeC::1gly 
ciffic~lt to oull toce:::e:- ?lc::-:::a soec if1c data abo~t ba d debt a:1d 
notice. lt- does - seem prac:icel, ho.,.•ever, to p:-ov:ce !or 
proapective col l ection of - thi s i n forma -: ion a:1d this lS being 
arranged. In the meantime, I am rev;ie .... •in) the existing available 
snippets of data to see if they "''i ll be useful to the staff in i ts 
review. 

7Jt Patr~'Wiggins 
Counsel for North American 

InTeleCom 
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